
123.Net, LLC
24700 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 700
Southfield, MI 48075

James Kandler

Phone:
Email:

(248) 724-2201
jkk@lecmi.com

[X] [  ]

AccessLine Communications Corporation
3310 146th Place SE
Bellevue, WA 98007

Michael Fischer

Phone:
Email:

(206) 621-3500
mfischer@accessline.com

[  ] [X]
Sr. Vice President

Air Advantage, LLC
2231 Main St.
Ubly, MI 48475

Kevin Mazure

Phone:
Email:

(989) 658-8571
tec@tecmi.coop

[X] [  ]
Legal and Compliance Engineer

Airus, Inc. fka IntelePeer
840 S. Canal St, 7th Floor
Chicago, IL 60607

John McCluskey

Phone:
Email:

(312) 878-4160
jmccluskey@airustel.com

[X] [X]
General Manager

Alpha Connect, LLC
1901 West Ridge Street, Suite 2
Marquette, MI 49855

Alec Nannestad

Phone:
Email:

(906) 226-2010
regulatory.support@pfnllc.net

[X] [  ]
Regulatory Specialist

American Broadband and Telecommunications 
Company LLC
1480 Ford St
Maumee, OH 435637

Jeffrey Ansted

Phone:
Email:

(419) 824-5810
jsa@ambt.net

[X] [  ]
President

Aspen Wired, LLC
1920 W. Burnley Lane
Maple City, MI 49664

Jim Selby

Phone:
Email:

(231) 714-6400
jim@aspenwireless.net

[X] [  ]
President

AT&T Enterprises, LLC
208 S. Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75202

Richard T. "Chip" Howell

Phone:
Email:

(469) 657-6722
rh2514@att.com

[X] [X]
Lead Regulatory Relations- External & 
Legislative Affairs
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ATC Outdoor DAS, LLC
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 1801

Lauren Ramirez

Phone:
Email:

(781) 428-7377
lauren.ramirez@americantower.com

[X] [  ]
Attorney

BCN Telecom, Inc.
1200 Mount Kemble Ave., 3rd Floor
Morristown, NJ 7960

Kathleen Gorey

Phone:
Email:

(908) 367-5958
kgorey@bcntele.com

[X] [  ]
Regulatory Contact

BIF IV INTREPID OPCO LLC
2033 11th Street, Suite 5
Boulder, CO 80302

RJ Knisley

Phone:
Email:

(866) 371-1860
rj.knisley@intrepidfiber.com

[X] [  ]
Regulatory Affairs Lead

Boldyn Networks US, LLC
1400 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10018

Kirstie Rickett

Phone:
Email:

(212) 931-9020
krickett@mobilitie.com

[X] [  ]
Chief Legal Office

Bright House Networks Information Services 
(Michigan), LLC
6399 S Fiddlers Green Circle
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Tim Goodwin

Phone:
Email:

(720) 699-4471
tim.goodwin@charter.com

[X] [  ]
VP, State Regulatory Affairs

Brightspeed Broadband, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink 
Broadband
P.O. Box 1330
Charlotte, NC 28302-1330

Ted Hankins

Phone:
Email:

(704) 314-2354
ted.hankins@brightspeed.com

[X] [  ]
Director Government Affairs

Broadwing Communications, LLC
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Peter Gose

Phone:
Email:

(303) 324-5678
peter.gose@lumen.com

[  ] [X]
Director State & Local Government 
Affairs

Cedar Creek Communications LLC
10675 E. M42
Manton, MI 49663

JD Moffit

Phone:
Email:

(231) 715-3221
contact@cc-wireless.com

[X] [  ]
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Charter Fiberlink - Michigan, LLC
6399 S Fiddlers Green Circle
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Tim Goodwin

Phone:
Email:

(720) 699-4471
tim.goodwin@charter.com

[X] [X]
VP, State Regulatory Affairs

Clear Rate Communications, LLC
2600 West Big Beaver Rd, Suite 450
Troy, MI 48084

Sam Namy

Phone:
Email:

(248) 556-4525
legal@clearrate.com

[X] [  ]
CFO

ComTech21, LLC
One Barnes Park South
Wallingford, CT 06492

Laura Matosian

Phone:
Email:

(203) 679-7257
lmatosian@comtech21.com

[  ] [X]
VP

Crown Castle Fiber LLC
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317

Fernanda Hilb

Phone:
Email:

(703) 434-8533
puc.correspondence@crowncastle.com

[X] [  ]
Manager Regulatory Affairs

DayStarr, LLC, d/b/a DayStarr Communications
P.O. Box 698, 307 N Ball St.
Owosso, MI 48867

Collin Rose

Phone:
Email:

(989) 720-6000
collin.rose@daystarrfiber.net

[X] [  ]
President

Dense Air Networks US, LLC
150 Saunders Road
Lake Forest, IL 60045

H. Anthony Lehv

Phone:
Email:

(202) 423-4915
legal@denseair.net

[X] [  ]
Secretary

dishNET Wireline L.L.C.
1110 Vermont NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20005

Jeff Blum

Phone:
Email:

(202) 293-0038
jeffrey.blum@dish.com

[  ] [X]
Deputy General Counsel

Duke Broadband, Inc.
1341 S. Range Rd.
St. Clair, MI 49079

David LaDuke

Phone:
Email:

(833) 444-3853
info@dukebroadband.com

[X] [  ]
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eNetworks, LLC
10130 Mallard Creek Rd., Ste. 300
Charlotte, NC 28262

Miranda Carte

Phone:
Email:

(980) 253-0178
accounting@essentia-inc.com

[X] [  ]
CFO

Everstream GLC Holding Company LLC
1228 Euclid Ave, Suite 25
Cleveland, OH 44115

Ken Fitzpatrick

Phone:
Email:

(216) 923-2236
kfitzpatrick@everstream.net

[X] [  ]
CEO

ExteNet Asset Entity, LLC
5844 John Hickman Pkwy, Suite 600
Frisco, TX 75034

Mike Watson

Phone:
Email:

(972) 972-7213
michael.watson@extenetsystems.com

[X] [  ]
Vice President & Deputy General 
Counsel

ExteNet LVS, LLC
5844 John Hickman Pkwy, Suite 600
Frisco, TX 75034

Mike Watson

Phone:
Email:

(972) 972-7213
michael.watson@extenetsystems.com

[X] [  ]
Vice President & Deputy General 
Counsel

ExteNet Systems, LLC
5844 John Hickman Pkwy, Suite 600
Frisco, TX 75034

Mike Watson

Phone:
Email:

(972) 972-7213
michael.watson@extenetsystems.com

[X] [  ]
Vice President & Deputy General 
Counsel

ExteNet Telecom Solutions, Inc.
5844 John Hickman Pkwy, Suite 600
Frisco, TX 75034

Mike Watson

Phone:
Email:

(972) 972-7213
michael.watson@extenetsystems.com

[X] [  ]
Vice President & Deputy General 
Counsel

Fiber Company LLC
6785 Whitmore Lake Rd.
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189

David Voytovich

Phone:
Email:

(734) 231-0002
dave@thefiber.company

[X] [  ]
President

Page 4

Regulated Telephone Interexchange Carriers and Competitive Access Providers
Operating in Michigan as of May 6, 2025

Note:  If your company's email address is not listed or corrections need to be made to this list, please contact Lori Thelen at: thelenL4@michigan.gov

Company Name and Address Contact Information CAP IXC



Fiber Connect LLC
10020 Milano Drive
Trinity, FL 34655

Joseph Isaacs

Phone:
Email:

(727) 641-5551
isaacs@isg-telecom.com

[X] [  ]
CEO

Flamingo Solutions, LLC
1000 Oakbrook Dr, Suite 200
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-6794

Donald Welch

Phone:
Email:

(734) 527-5700
flamingo@flamingosolutions.com

[X] [  ]

GC Pivotal, LLC
6250 Shiloh Road, #110
Alpharetta, GA 30005

Samantha Maqueo

Phone:
Email:

(678) 786-4200
samantha@gsaudits.com

[  ] [X]
Executive VP, Regulatory Affairs

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Peter Gose

Phone:
Email:

(303) 324-5678
peter.gose@lumen.com

[  ] [X]
Director State & Local Government 
Affairs

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Peter Gose

Phone:
Email:

(303) 324-5678
peter.gose@lumen.com

[  ] [X]
Director State & Local Government 
Affairs

Hypercube Networks, LLC
1503 E. 19th St.
Edmond, OK 73013

Jennifer Rabig

Phone:
Email:

(888) 646-5227
legal@46labs.com

[X] [  ]
Manager of Regulatory Compliance

IDT America, Corp.
520 Broad St., 17th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102-3111

Carl Billek

Phone:
Email:

(973) 438-4854
carl.billek@corp.idt.net

[X] [  ]
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Independents Fiber Network, LLC
13888 County Rd. 25A
Wapakoneta, OH 45895

Don Volz

Phone:
Email:

(419) 739-3100
regulatorycompliance@cniteam.com

[X] [  ]

LakeNet LLC
16690 Gratiot Rd.
Hemlock, MI 48626

Christopher Fabien

Phone:
Email:

(989) 245-2289
chris@lakenetmi.com

[X] [  ]
President

Level 3 Communications, LLC
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Peter Gose

Phone:
Email:

(303) 324-5678
peter.gose@lumen.com

[  ] [X]
Director State & Local Government 
Affairs

Level 3 Telecom Data Services, LLC
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Peter Gose

Phone:
Email:

(303) 324-5678
peter.gose@lumen.com

[  ] [X]
Director State & Local Government 
Affairs

Lingo Telecom, LLC
433 East Las Colinas Blvd, Ste. 400
Irving, TX 75039

Alex Valencia

Phone:
Email:

(972) 910-1720
avalencia@impacttelecom.com

[X] [X]
Vice President

ManagedWay Company
24275 Northwestern Hwy, Ste 100
Southfield, MI 48075

Reese Serra

Phone:
Email:

(888) 745-6948
rserra@managedway.com

[X] [  ]
Esq General Counsel

MCI Communications Services LLC, dba Verizon 
Business Services
5055 N Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Missie Burris

Phone:
Email:

(888) 605-0469
missie.burris@verizon.com

[  ] [X]
Regulatory Analyst
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a 
Verizon Access Transmission Services
5055 N Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Missie Burris

Phone:
Email:

(888) 605-0469
missie.burris@verizon.com

[X] [X]
Regulatory Analyst

MEI Telecom, Inc.
123 W. Orchard Street, Box 127
Delton, MI 49046

David Stoll

Phone:
Email:

(269) 623-2311
dstoll@mei.net

[X] [  ]
Vice President & CEO

Metro FiberNet, LLC
3701 Communications Way
Evansville, IN 47715

Randy Kiesel

Phone:
Email:

(812) 759-7807
randy.kiesel@metronetinc.com

[X] [  ]
Regulatory Analyst

Midwest Communications Services, Inc.
7255 Tower Road
Battle Creek, MI 49014

Larry Powell

Phone:
Email:

(269) 963-7173
larrymcs@voyager.net

[X] [  ]
President

Neo Network Development Inc.
1547 Palos Verdes, #298
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Anita Taff-Rice

Phone:
Email:

(415) 699-7885
anita@icommlaw.com

[X] [  ]
Attorney

Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC
550 West Adams St., Ste. 900
Chicago, IL 60661

Andy Lancaster

Phone:
Email:

(773) 693-2637
andy.lancaster@inteliquent.com

[X] [  ]
Manager, Regulatory Reporting

New Horizons Communications Corp.
420 Bedford Street, Suite 250
Lexington, MA 2420

Stephen Gibbs

Phone:
Email:

(781) 290-4600
sgibbs@nhcgrp.com

[X] [  ]
President

NextCity Networks Michigan, LLC
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408

Nico Ciccone

Phone:
Email:

(561) 304-5727
nico.ciccone@nexteraenergy.com

[X] [  ]
Director, Regulatory & Political Affairs
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Onvoy, LLC
550 West Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661

Andy Lancaster

Phone:
Email:

(773) 693-2637
andy.lancaster@inteliquent.com

[X] [  ]
Manager, Regulatory Reporting

Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC
1901 W Ridge Street, Suite 2
Marquette, MI 49855

Alec Nannestad

Phone:
Email:

(906) 226-2010
regulatory.support@pfnllc.net

[X] [  ]
Regulatory Specialist

Ringsquared Telecom, LLC
242 Rangeline Road
Longwood, FL 32750

 Compliance Solutions, Inc.

Phone:
Email:

(407) 260-1011
regulatory@csilongwood.com

[  ] [X]

Sigecom, LLC, dba WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone
401 E. Michigan Ave, Suite 201
Kalamazoo, MI 49007

Craig Martin

Phone:
Email:

(269) 567-4200
craig.martin@wowinc.com

[X] [  ]
Secretary & Gen. Counsel

SN Michigan LLC
102 Foulk Rd, Ste 500
Wilmington, DE 19803

Peter Neda

Phone:
Email:

(888) 766-9475
notices@sifinetworks.com

[X] [  ]
General Counsel

Southwest Michigan Communications, Inc., dba 
Bloomingdale Communications, Inc.
101 W Kalamazoo St, PO Box 187
Bloomingdale, MI 49026

Steve Shults

Phone:
Email:

(269) 521-7313
swshults@bloomingdalecom.net

[X] [  ]
General Manager, CEO

Spartan Net Co.
2502 Lake Lansing Rd, Suite C
Lansing, MI 48912

Richard Laing

Phone:
Email:

(517) 203-3096
rlaing@spartan-net.net

[X] [  ]

SQF, LLC
16 Middle Street, 4th Floor
Portland, ME 4101

Nicholas Bournakel

Phone:
Email:

(207) 358-7415
nbournakel@tilsontech.com

[X] [  ]
Senior Consultant
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TC3 Telecom, Inc.
4200 Teal Rd
Petersburg, MI 49270

Victoria Stevens

Phone:
Email:

(517) 265-7872
victoria.stevens@d-pcomm.com

[X] [X]

Telecom One, Inc.
13400 Bishops Ln. #295
Brookfield, WI 53005-6237

William Linsmeier

Phone:
Email:

(262) 821-9200
blinsmeier@telecom-one.net

[  ] [X]
President

Teleport Communications America, LLC
208 S Akard St., 25th Fl.
Dallas, TX 75202

Richard "Chip" Howell

Phone:
Email:

(469) 657-6722
richard.howell@att.com

[X] [  ]
Area Manager - Regulatory Relations

Telnet Worldwide, Inc.
1175 W. Long Lake Rd., Ste. 101
Troy, MI 48098

Mark Iannuzzi

Phone:
Email:

(248) 485-1000
mark.iannuzzi@telnetww.com

[X] [  ]
President

The Chillicothe Telephone Company
68 East Main Street
Chillicothe, OH 45601

Kae Diehl

Phone:
Email:

(740) 772-8591
kae.diehl@horizontel.com

[X] [  ]
Director, Business Operations

Time Warner Cable Business LLC
6399 S Fiddlers Green Circle
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Tim Goodwin

Phone:
Email:

(720) 699-4471
tim.goodwin@charter.com

[  ] [X]
VP, State Regulatory Affairs

Time Warner Cable Information Services (Michigan), 
LLC, dba Time Warner Cable II
6399 S Fiddlers Green Circle
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Tim Goodwin

Phone:
Email:

(720) 699-4471
tim.goodwin@charter.com

[X] [X]
VP, State Regulatory Affairs

TWD Communications
380 E. Borden Rd.
Rose City, MI 48654

Glenn Wilson

Phone:
Email:

(989) 685-1020
glenn@customsoft.net

[X] [  ]
President
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United Commercial Telecom, LLC
10020 Milano Drive
Trinity, FL 34655

Joseph Isaacs

Phone:
Email:

(727) 641-5551
isaacs@isg-telecom.com

[X] [  ]
Director of Regulatory Affairs

Washtenaw Fiber Properties LLC
8285 Reese Lane
Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Jared Mauch

Phone:
Email:

(734) 757-3554
jared@washftth.com

[X] [  ]

Westphalia Broadband, Inc.
109 E. Main St., P.O. Box 368
Westphalia, MI 48894

Zack Bollinger

Phone:
Email:

(989) 587-5000
zach.bollinger@4wbi.net

[X] [  ]
General Manager

Wide Voice, LLC
401 South Rampart, Suite 390
Las Vegas, NV 89145

Andrew Nickerson

Phone:
Email:

(702) 913-1083
anickerson@widevoice.com

[X] [  ]
CEO

WilTel Communications, LLC
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Peter Gose

Phone:
Email:

(303) 324-5678
peter.gose@lumen.com

[  ] [X]
Director State & Local Government 
Affairs

Windstream Norlight LLC
4001 N. Rodney Parham
Little Rock, AR 72212

Nicole Winters

Phone:
Email:

(501) 748-6313
nicole.winters@windstream.com

[X] [  ]
Counsel

XO Communications Services, LLC
One Verizon Way
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

Jacqueline McGirr

Phone:
Email:

(201) 394-5032
jacqueline.m.mcgirr@verizon.com

[X] [  ]
Associate Director, State & Local 
Government Affairs
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YMax Communications Corp.
P.O. Box 1130
Arab, AL 35016

Tina Tecce

Phone:
Email:

(908) 806-3380
tina.tecce@magicjack.com

[X] [  ]

Zayo Group, LLC
1401 Wynkoop Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202

Jamie Robak

Phone:
Email:

(416) 345-3123
jamie.robak@zayo.com

[  ] [X]
Legal Department

Zayo Midwest, LLC
1401 Wynkoop Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202

Lauren Lantero

Phone:
Email:

(303) 381-3239
lauren.lantero@zayo.com

[X] [  ]
Assistant Secretary

Zayo Northeast, LLC
1401 Wynkoop Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 802020

Lauren Lantero

Phone:
Email:

(303) 381-3239
lauren.lantero@zayo.com

[X] [  ]
Assistant Secretary
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